

Case No. S22A0837

In The
Supreme Court of Georgia

CAMDEN COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

ROBERT C. SWEATT JR.,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

JAMES GOODMAN & PAUL A. HARRIS,

Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CAMDEN COUNTY

CASE No. SUCV2022000161

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JOHN S. MYERS, P.C.

JOHN S. MYERS
Georgia Bar No. 533150
County Attorney for Camden County

HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.

WILLIAM B. CARVER
Georgia Bar No. 115529
RUSSELL A. BRITT
Georgia Bar No. 473664
PEARSON K. CUNNINGHAM
Georgia Bar No. 391024
Counsel for Camden County, Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY ARGUMENT1

 I. The plethora of procedural objections raised lack merit.1

 A. This case is not moot.1

 B. The County has not waived the referendum’s validity.....5

 C. Judge Sweatt’s decision to sanction the petition is not insulated from review.8

 D. The County has not confused the appellate remedy.10

 II. The Home Rule Provision does not authorize the type of referendum that occurred.....11

 A. The Court need not ignore or strike constitutional text.11

 B. Intervenors’ “plain language” reading ignores proper contextual analysis and disregards most of the text.13

 C. The Attorney General opinions are not binding or persuasive.14

 D. The policy arguments raised can be ignored.15

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Hopper, 234 Ga. 330 (1975)1

Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt, 286 Ga. 731 (2010)9

Booker v. Booker, 286 Ga. App. 6 (2007)6

Bruck v. City of Temple, 240 Ga. 411 (1977)2

Carrol v. Wright, 131 Ga. 728 (1908).....6

City of Macon v. Anderson, 155 Ga. 607 (1923).....7

Coon v. Med. Ctr., Inc., 300 Ga. 722 (2017)9

Elliot v. State, 305 Ga. 179 (2019)..... 13, 15

Gwinnett County School Dist. v. Cox, 289 Ga. 265 (2011).....15

Hayes v. Brown, 205 Ga. 234 (1949)7

Hopkins v. Hamby Corp., 273 Ga. 19 (2000)4, 5

In re. M.F., 305 Ga. 820 (2019)1

Kemp v. City of Claxton, 269 Ga. 173 (1998) 3, 9, 12

Manor v. McCall, 5 Ga. 522 (1848).....10

McCallister v. Clifton, Case. No. S22A0144, 2022 WL 1143442, (Apr. 19, 2022)
1, 4

Merry v. Williams, 281 Ga. 571 (2007).....2

Moore v. Ray, 269 Ga. 457 (1998).....14

Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Barron, 70 Ga. App. 454 (1943).....9

N. Fulton Me.d Ctr., Inc. v. roach, 265 Ga. 125 (1995).....7

Paris v. State, 232 Ga. 687 (1974)1

Perdue v. Baker, 277 Ga. 1 (2003)4

S.C. R. Co. v. Ells, 40 Ga. 87 (1869).....3

Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Atlanta, 273 Ga. 431 (2001).....5

Stockert v. Rogers, 361 Ga. App. 276 (2021)10

Thompson v. Talmadge, 201 Ga. 867 (1947)2, 3

Tipton v. City of Dudley, 242 Ga. 807 (1979).....3

Townsend v. Cain, 140 Ga. App. 251 (1976)6

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 5-3-2.....6

Other Authorities

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, *FEDERAL JURISDICTION* (7th ed.)1

Lawrence B. Solum, *Originalist Methodology*, 84 U Chi. L. Rev. 269 (2017) ..13

MARY F. RADFORD, *REDFEARN WILLS AND ADMINISTRATION IN GEORGIA* (2022)
6

Op. Atty. Gen. 122 (1985)14

Op. Atty. Gen. 3 (1984)14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII.13
